



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE TIAA-CREF INSURANCE) No. 478,2017
APPEALS) No. 479,2017
) No. 480,2017
) No. 481,2017 PUBLIC VERSION
)
) Court Below—Superior Court of the
) State of Delaware
) C.A. No. N14C-05-178 JRJ (CCLD)
)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS BELOW / APPELLANTS TIAA-CREF INDIVIDUAL & INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES, LLC; TIAA-CREF INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC; TEACHERS ADVISORS, INC.; TEACHERS INSURANCE AND ANNUITY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; AND COLLEGE RETIREMENT EQUITIES FUND REGARDING WAIVER OF ZURICH'S NOTICE AND CONSENT DEFENSES

Of Counsel:

Robin L. Cohen
Adam S. Ziffer
Michelle R. Migdon
MCKOOL SMITH P.C.
One Bryant Park, 47th Floor
New York, NY 10036

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)
Andrew Sauder (No. 5560)
Hercules Plaza, Sixth Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 984-6000
jwasson@potteranderson.com
asauder@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below / Appellants
TIAA-CREF Individual & Institutional
Services, LLC; TIAA-CREF Investment
Management, LLC; Teachers Advisors, Inc.;
Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association
of America; and College Retirement Equities
Fund*

Dated: March 30, 2018
PUBLIC VERSION
Dated: April 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RESPONSE TO ZURICH’S STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

ARGUMENT 8

 I. ZURICH CANNOT JUSTIFY THE SUPERIOR
 COURT’S ERRONEOUS REFUSAL TO DECIDE
 WAIVER AS A MATTER OF LAW..... 8

 A. New York Law Controls the Waiver Issue 8

 B. Zurich Cannot Avoid Black-Letter New York Law
 Barring the Belated Assertion of Alleged Defenses
 to Coverage..... 10

 C. Zurich’s Grossly Belated Assertion of Its Notice
 and Consent Defenses Fails as a Matter of Law 15

 II. ZURICH CANNOT ESTABLISH ITS ENTITLEMENT
 TO THE HEIGHTENED BURDEN OF PROOF 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>301 E. 69th St. Corp. v. Vasser</i> , 461 N.Y.S.2d 932 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1982).....	19
<i>In re Balfour Maclaine Int'l Ltd.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 862 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	10, 12
<i>Baxter Int'l, Inc. v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2158051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2004)	9, 10
<i>Burt Rigid Box, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. & Cas. Corp.</i> , 302 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Civil Serv. Emps. Ass'n, Inc. v. Newman</i> , 450 N.Y.S.2d 901 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982)	20, 21
<i>Conant v. Alto 53, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 5263810 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 10, 2008).....	21
<i>Echostar Satellite, L.L.C. v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 914 N.Y.S.2d 35 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	20
<i>Gen. Accident Ins. Grp. v. Cirucci</i> , 387 N.E.2d 223 (N.Y. 1979).....	15
<i>Gen. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Marvel Enters., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 483212 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 9, 2004)	14
<i>Globecon Group, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 434 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Heiser v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 355612 (N.D.N.Y. June 12, 1995).....	14
<i>Holtzman v. Hellenbrand</i> , 460 N.Y.S.2d 591 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983)	21

<i>Home Décor Furniture and Lighting, Inc. v. United Nat'l Grp.</i> , 2006 WL 3694554 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2006)	13, 14
<i>KeySpan Gas East Corp. v. Munich Reinsur. America, Inc.</i> , 15 N.E.3d 1194 (N.Y. 2014)	16
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Am. Re-Insur. Co.</i> , 998 N.Y.S.2d 169 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	16
<i>Lugo v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 187 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	14
<i>Luria Bros. & Co. v. Alliance Assurance Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Martinez v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 82 A.3d 1 (Del. Super. Ct. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 86 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2014)	9
<i>MCC Non Ferrous Trading Inc. v. AGCS Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 3651537 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2015)	14
<i>MCI LLC v. Rutgers Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2325867 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2007)	12, 13, 20
<i>Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co. v. William Monier Constr. Co.</i> , 1996 WL 447747 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1996)	14
<i>N. Am. Philips Corp. v. Aetna Cas. and Surety Co.</i> , 1995 WL 628443 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 10, 1995)	12
<i>Nat'l Restaurants Mgmt., Inc. v. Exec. Risk Indem., Inc.</i> , 758 N.Y.S.2d 624 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	14
<i>New York v. Amro Realty Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 1420 (2d Cir. 1991)	12, 13
<i>Olin Corp. v. Ins. Co. of North Am.</i> , 2006 WL 509779 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2006)	11
<i>Sillman v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 144 N.E.2d 387 (N.Y. 1957)	20

Solomon v. State of New York,
541 N.Y.S.2d 384 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989) 21

Tudor Ins. Co. v. First Advantage Litig. Consulting, LLC,
2012 WL 3834721 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2012)..... 14

VICI Racing, Ltd v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
763 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 9, 10

Viking Pump, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.,
2007 WL 1207107 (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2007) 14, 15, 16
